

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

NO. 35028-9-II

06 OCT 11 AM 10:49

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *Cmm*
COURT CLERK

DEBORAH DEVENY,

Appellant,

v

COLLETTE HADALLER and JOHN DOE HADALLER, DEBBIE
SIMONS AND JOHN DOE SIMONS, HEALTHY FOUNDATIONS,
INC., and LIFE AND GOODNESS, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RAND L. KOLER & ASSOCIATES, P.S.
615 Second Avenue, Suite 760
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 621-6440

Patrick L. McGuigan
WSBA 28897
Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
I.	<i>Assignments of Error</i>	1
	Assignment No.1.....	1
	Assignment No.2.....	1
	Assignment No.3.....	1
II.	<i>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</i>	1
	Issue No.1	1
	Issue No.2	2
	Issue No.3	2
	Issue No.4	2
	Issue No.5	2
B.	STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1.	Summary of Background Facts.....	3
a.	DeVeney Was the Owner of Her Tanning Business, “Tropic Tanz” Until it was Misappropriated by the Respondents	3
2.	Procedural History	6
a.	As non-creditor third parties the Respondents requested the superior court to sit in bankruptcy and confer upon them property, they argued, was owned by the bankruptcy estate.....	6

b.	DeVeny’s response to the Respondents’ summary judgment motion was supported by an affidavit from bankruptcy trustee, Terrence Donahue.	7
c.	The trial court found that DeVeny’s tort claims did not exist.	9
d.	Having acknowledged the complexity of bankruptcy law and its lack of familiarity with it and the need for input from the bankruptcy trustee, the trial court inexplicably disregarded Mr. Donahue’s explanation of the applicable law and his determination and granted the Respondents’ motion for summary judgment. ...	10
e.	The trial court acknowledged that by granting the summary judgment motion it was unjustly enriching the Respondents.	11
D.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
E.	ARGUMENT	13
I.	Introduction.	13
II.	There Was no Basis in Law or Fact for the Court to Dismiss DeVeny’s Tort Claims Which Arose After Her Bankruptcy Closed.	14
a.	Ownership of All Scheduled Assets Reverted Back to DeVeny on July 22, 2003.	14
III.	The Trial Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction to Enter an Order Apparently Intended to Preserve a Closed Bankruptcy Estate.	15
IV.	There is no Authority in the Bankruptcy Code to Confer Upon a Non-Creditor Third Party the Property of the Bankruptcy Estate.	16

V.	The Trial Court’s Order Works a Manifest Injustice.	16
a.	The Respondent have been Unjustly Enriched.	16
VI.	Court’s Order Violates CR 17(a).	17
VII.	DeVeney is Entitled to Attorneys Fees on Appeal.	18
F.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</u> , 143 Wn.2d 469, 475, 21 P.3d 707 (2001) ...	2
<u>Bailie Communications, Ltd. V. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</u> , 61 Wn.App. 151, 159, 810 P.2d 12, 814 P.2d 699, review denied, 117 Wn.2d 1029 (1991).	17
<u>DeMuth et al. v. Faw et al</u> , 103 Wash. 279, 174 P. 18 (1918).....	15
<u>Ellenburg v. Larson Fruit Co.</u> , 66 Wn.App. 246, 250, 835 P.2d 225, review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	17
<u>Kinney v. Cook</u> , 130 Wash.App. 436, 123 P.3d 508, (Div. 3, Nov 22, 2005)	14
<u>Marthaller v. King Co. Hospital Dist. No. 2</u> , 94 Wn. App 911, 915, 973 P.2d 1098 (1999).....	2
<u>Milone & Tucci, Inc. v. Bona Fide Builders, Inc.</u> , 49 Wash.2d 363, 367, 301 P.2d 759 (1956)	17
<u>In re Smith Douglas</u> , 75 B.R. 994, 996 (E.D. N.C. 1987), aff’d 856 F.2d 12 (4th Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>West Coast Stationary Eng’rs Welfare Fund v. Kennewick</u> , 39 Wash.App. 466, 477, 694 P.2d 1101 (1985).....	18

Xieng v. Peoples Bank of Washington, 63 Wash.App. 572, 821 P.2d 520
(1991).....18

Washington State Statutes

RCW 19.108.040 18

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1334(a)..... 1, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. §1334(e)..... 15
11 U.S.C. §350..... 1, 13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. §554(c) 14-15

Washington State Superior Court Civil Rules

CR 17(a)..... 17-18

Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 18.1 13, 18
